
South Hams Licensing 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 24th November, 2016

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr May
Vice Chairman Cllr Holway

Members: Cllr Baldry
Cllr Blackler
Cllr Brown
Cllr Cane
Cllr Cuthbert

Cllr Foss
Cllr Hitchins
Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Pringle
Cllr Rowe

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 14

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held 
on 26 May and the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held 
during the period 25 April 2016 to 5 October 2016.

2.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests; they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Licensing of Taxi Drivers Policy 15 - 64

6.  Taxi Fare Setting Formula and Policy 65 - 78

7.  Delegation of Powers for Determination of Certain 
Licensing Functions 

79 - 96

8.  Licensing of Pleasure Boats and Pleasure Boatmen 97 - 130

9.  Summary of Licenses Issued between 1 October 2015 and 
30 September 2016 

131 - 134

10.  Exclusion of Public and Press

- to consider the following resolution to exclude the public and 
press:-

“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 



Page No

the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business in order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act”;

11.  Report the Facts Regarding the Suspension of a Driver 
Licence, as Authorised by the Community Of Practice Lead 
for Environmental Health, in a Matter of Urgency 

135 - 142





Licensing 26.05.16 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD AT 
FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 26 MAY 2016 

 
MEMBERS 

 
* Cllr D W May - Chairman 

 
* Cllr T R Holway - Vice-Chairman 

 
* Cllr K Baldry 
*  Cllr J I G Blackler 
*  Cllr D Brown 
*  Cllr B F Cane 
*  Cllr P K Cuthbert 

Ø Cllr R J Foss 
*  Cllr P W Hitchins 
*  Cllr N A Hopwood 
*  Cllr K Pringle 
*  Cllr Rowe 

 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

Also in attendance: 
Cllr K R H Wingate 

 
Officers in attendance and participating: 

All Agenda Items: Licensing Specialist, Senior Specialist – Environmental Health, 
Solicitor and Senior Case Manager Democratic Services 

 
L.01/16 MINUTES 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 12 

November 2015 and the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 24 March 
2016 were all confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
 
L.02/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 

to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were made. 
 
 
 
L.03/16 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
  RESOLVED 

 
“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business in order to avoid the likely 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act” 

 
 
 



Licensing 26.05.16 
 

 
 

L.04/16 TO DETERMINE WHETHER TO GRANT A HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
DRIVER LICENCE, IN EFFECT TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN 
APPLICANT FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCE CA N 
BE DEEMED A ‘FIT AND PROPER’ PERSON IN LIGHT OF 
PREVIOUS CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS 
 
Consideration was given to an exempt report which sought to determine 
whether an applicant was a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a Hackney 
Carriage Driver Licence with this Authority in accordance with section 59 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  

 
The Licensing Specialist introduced the report.  The Applicant was in 
attendance at the meeting and was given the opportunity to address the 
Committee.  Some Members asked questions of the Applicant and the 
Licensing Specialist. 

 
 (At this point, the Hackney Carriage Driver was asked to leave the 

meeting to enable the Committee to make a decision.  The Solicitor 
remained in the meeting). 

 
  The Decision 

 
The Chairman then proceeded to announce the decision as follows: 
 
 Members of the Licensing Committee have considered very carefully 
your application for a Hackney Carriage Driver Licence.  

• We have read the Licensing Officer’s report, which you have had 
sight of. 

• We have read the details on the Disclosure and Barring certificate, 
taking into consideration the nature of the offences and when these 
were committed. 

• We have listened very carefully to what you have told us this 
afternoon and read the references provided. 

• The main priority of the licensing regime is to ensure public safety. 
As this is a civil matter, the evidence of proof is based on the 
balance of probabilities, the onus being on yourself to satisfy the 
Authority that you are a ‘fit and proper person’ to continue to drive a 
Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle. 

 
The Committee has decided to REFUSE the renewal of your Joint 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence. This decision is 
based on: 
• The information provided on your Disclosure and Barring Service 

certificate suggests that you are not a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold 
a Hackney Carriage Driver Licence. 

• This is due to the seriousness of the offences and the number of 
offences recorded. 

• The period of time over which the offences took place. 
• The most recent offence was less than three years ago with a 

serious sentence given. 
 
 



Licensing 26.05.16 
 

 
 

 
(Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.50 pm). 
 
 
 

___________________ 
 Chairman



Licensing 26.05.16 
 

 
 

 



LSC 25.04.16  

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD AT 
FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON MONDAY 25 APRIL, 2016 

 
 
Present: Cllrs Dan Brown, David May and Tom Holway 

   Sue Nightingale, Solicitor 
   Naomi Wopling, Specialist – Licensing  
   Kathryn Trant, Senior Case Manager  

 
 
Also in attendance and participating: 
    

   Ms Claire Bishop – Applicant 
   Mr Ryan Hooper – representing the landowner and supporting the application 
   
     

LSC15/15 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That Cllr May be appointed Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 

 
 
LSC.16/15  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 

business to be considered during the course of the meeting but none were 
made. 

 
  

LSC.17/15  TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
FOR GASTROBUS TREATS, BANTHAM, KINGSBRIDGE 

   
The Sub-Committee considered a report that sought to determine an 
application for a new premises licence at Gastrobus Treats, Bantham Beach 
Car Park, Bantham, Kingsbridge. 
 
The Licensing Specialist introduced the report and outlined the details of the 
application, including the agreed conditions as set out in Appendix C of the 
presented report.  She also advised that as a result of concerns expressed, 
the Authority had also consulted with the Coastguard who had no 
[...]
    

Also in attendance and participating: 
    

   Cllr John Green – local Ward Member 
   Mr James Kershaw – Senior Specialist – Environmental Health and Licensing 
   Legal representatives acting on behalf of Morrisons 
   Mr Jack Paterson – objecting resident (also representing Totnes and District 
   Traffic and Transport Forum) 
      
     

LSC.01/16 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That Cllr May be appointed Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 

 
 
LSC.02/16  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 

business to be considered during the course of the meeting.  These were 
recorded as follows: 

 
  Cllr D W May declared a personal interest in agenda item 4: ‘Application for a 

New Premises Licence for Morrisons Petrol Filling Station, Totnes’ (Minute 
LSC.03/16 below refers) by virtue of owning a garage and remained in the 
meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon.  For clarity, Cllr May 
informed those present that his garage was for repairs only and did not sell 
any fuel. 

 
  

LSC.03/16 TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICE NCE 
FOR MORRISONS PETROL FILLING STATION, TOTNES 

   
The Sub-Committee considered a report that sought to determine an 
application for a new Premises Licence at Morrisons Petrol Filling Station, 
Totnes TQ9 5JR. 
 
The Licensing Specialist introduced the report and outlined the details of the 
application as stated in the application form at Appendix A of the presented 
agenda report.  In particular, the Licensing Specialist advised that the 
application sought approval for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises to be available twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week and for 
the provision of late night refreshments Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 
05:00. 



LSC 27.06.16  

 
1. Address by the Applicant’s representative 
 

The representative outlined the rationale behind the application and, in so 
do
[...]
 the Council’s Licensing 
Policy and that this is appropriate to the amenity of the area, to prevent 
public nuisance.  And that the licence is subject to all the conditions 
offered by the Applicant AND the conditions proposed by the Police at 
page 39 of the published agenda papers. 
 
In addition to being APPROPRIATE, the Committee also believe the 
amendment(s) to be necessary. 
 
Thank you all.” 
 

 
    

Chairman 
 



LSC 05.10.16  

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  HELD AT 
FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON WEDNESDAY 5 OCTOBER, 2016  

 
 
Present:  Cllrs Keith Baldry, Nicky Hopwood and David May 

   Sue Nightingale, Solicitor 
   Naomi Wopling, Specialist – Licensing  
   Kathryn Trant, Senior Case Manager  

 
 
Also in attendance and participating: 
    

   Mr Chris Roberts – Designated Premises Supervisor 
   Mr Graham Eva – representing the Applicant 
   Mr Robin Griffin – resident of Hope Cove 
   Ms Sarah Harcombe – representing Environmental Health 
   Ms Anna Pooley – representing Environmental Health 
    
   
     

LSC.04/16 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That Cllr May be appointed Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 

 
 
LSC.05/16  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 

business to be considered during the course of the meeting but none were 
made. 

 
  

LSC.06/16  TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICE NCE FOR 
THE HOPE AND ANCHOR, HOPE COVE 

   
The Sub-Committee considered a report that sought to determine a request 
for variations to the premises licence at The Hope and Anchor, Hope Cove. 
 
The Licensing Specialist introduced the report and outlined the details of the 
application as stated in the application form at Appendix A of the presented 
report.  The details of the current licence were set out in Appendix B of the 
presented report.  Appendix C set out the representations received and 
Appendix D the list of conditio
[...]
hor: James Kershaw Role: Senior Specialist 
Environmental Health 

Contact: Telephone/email: 

01803 861287 / james.kershaw@swdevon.gov.uk    
01803 861268 / naomi.wopling@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

That the Licensing Committee RECOMMEND to Council that the draft 
Taxi Driver Licensing Policy, is adopted at the meeting on 15 
December 2016, for implementation on the 1st January 2017. 

 

 

1. Executive summary 
1.1.  South Hams District Council as the Licensing Authority has the power to 

issue licences to drivers of Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles, 
whom they deem as being fit and proper.  
 

There is no legal definition of what makes a driver a fit and proper 
person, and it is therefore down to the licensing authority to determine 

what qualifications they require an applicant to meet in order to be 
licensed. This policy seeks to set the minimum requirements we will seek 
from new and existing drivers. 

 



1.2. The Council’s current policy and driver handbook was issued in 1999, and 
is therefore out of date. Ideally a policy of this importance should be 

reviewed every 3-5 years.  
 

1.3. There have also been a number of national incidents in relation to the 
safeguarding of children and vulnerable adults in the past few years 
associated with the taxi trade. This policy seeks to ensure that all of our 

drivers are aware of these issues and know how to act to combat child 
sexual exploitation, and other criminal activities. 

 
2. Background 

 

2.1. In South Hams we currently have 131 Hackney Carriage Drivers and 15 
Private Hire Drivers licensed. A licence lasts for between 1 and 3 years. 

All new drivers are required to provide confirmation of their ability to hold 
a licence by demonstrating that:- 

• They have held a drivers licence for at least 12 months 

• They have an acceptable criminal record through providing an 
Enhanced Disclosure and Barring Service certificate. 

• That they meet the Group 2 medical stand
[...]
rshaw@swdevon.gov.uk    

01803 861268 / naomi.wopling@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

1. That the Committee consider the policy and associated 

formula for setting taxi fares in the South Hams and that 
approval be given to the use of the South Hams average 

annual wage as the basis for this formula; 

2. That the Committee RECOMMEND to Council that the draft 
Maximum Chargeable Fare Setting Policy be adopted; and 

3. That the Committee RECOMMEND to Council that the 
constitution be amended to delegate to the Community of 

Practice lead for Environmental Health the authority to use 
the approved formula to set the cost per mile for taxi fares. 

 

 



1. Executive summary  
1.1 Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

Section 65, the Council has the power to set the fares charged 
within its area by Hackney Carriage (taxi) drivers. 

 
1.2  The fares were last reviewed in 2012, it appears to now be an 

appropriate time to review the fares and adopta a logical and clear 

method to set these fares.  
 

1.3  Drivers have regularly requested that the cost of the fares be 
increased, however it is recognised that raising them too greatly 
may adversely impact the ability of vulnerable users to be able to 

afford this essential service. 
 

2. Background  
2.1 South Hams District Council have set a maximum chargeable fare 

for taxis under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1976 Section 65. This in effect caps the salary of taxi drivers.  
 

2.2 There has been no review of the taxi fares since 2012, but there 
has been an approximate 4% increase in the consumer price index 

(CPI) during this period. On this basis it can be argued that the 
charges are significantly lower than is appropriate. 
 

2.3 There is on a monthly basis published a national rank of taxi fares, 
currently South Hams are 226th out of 365 for the cost of a 2 mile 

journey. Due to the rural nature of the South Hams it would be 
exp
[...]
priate to grant delegated authority to the Community 
of Practice Lead so that the fares can be regularly reviewed, 

however the Committee may wish to retain this power, however 
this leads to the need for a separate panel to review any objections 
received to the statutory consultation. 

 
The proposed formula and policy has been consulted on with the 

trade during the most recent Taxi Trade meetings held in 
September. In general the drivers were satisfied with the proposed 
funding formula.  

 
 

5. Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  

Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 

 

 The legal background is that Section 65 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
enables a district council to set the fares charged 

within its area by hackney carriage (taxi) drivers 
for various distances over which paying passengers 
are conveyed, as well associated charges, as 

explained below.  
  

In accordance with those legal provisions, proposed 
taxi fare increases must be advertised in the local 
press - and made available in the Council Offices - 

for a period of 14 days to allow for any objections 
to be made.  If no objections are received, or any 

that are made are subsequently withdrawn, the 
proposed new fares become effective from the date 
specified in the notice.  

  

If any objections are received which are not 
withdrawn, the new fares will not automatically 

take effect. In that case, to allow time for 
consideration of the objections, a new operative 

date for the fares must be set, which shall be no 
later than two months after the date of the close of 
the statutory objection period stated in the public 

notice. During this period objections would be 



considered and, if appropriate, the proposed fare 

tariff modified accordingly.  
 
 

 

Financial 

 

 No implications to South Hams District Council. 

 

Risk  Should we set the fare too low this may adversely 

a
[...]
is factor must be taken into 
account when setting the fare tariff.  There is no reliable information on the earnings of taxi 
drivers and it is therefore proposed that the South Hams average wage should be used.  

                                                
1 http://www.neighbourhood.statistics.gov.uk/HTMLDocs/dvc126 



Vehicle Costs  

The AA publishes regularly estimated vehicle standing charges and running costs based upon 
the fuel type and average mileage of a vehicle.  This is a detailed index and consists of costs 
for road tax, insurance, depreciation, subscriptions, fuel, oil, tyres, servicing, repairs and 
replacements for a variety of vehicle types and distances travelled.  

The formula above takes the average of the total of standing charges and running costs in 
pence per mile for petrol cars £25,000 - £32,000 pounds when new and for diesel cars £26,000 
to £36,000.  This would be 43.802 and 39.423 giving an average of 41.61 pence per mile. The 
average figure is taken in order to reflect the mixed fuel nature of the current taxi fleet.  

As it is more expensive to insure a taxi than ordinary private motoring insurance, it is proposed 
that an extra cost above the AA figures be added.  We have assumed a reasonable figure of 
approximately £1,300 on top of the average cost is appropriate. 
 
The AA document includes a subscription fee, this is the cost of annual AA membership. This 
will be left in as it is assumed all drivers will have some form of breakdown cover.   

The costs of council drivers and vehicle licences will also be added into the calculation. 

Currently £228 (vehicle) + £135 (driver) but subject to review. 

 
Legal Process for Fares Setting  
  
Legally ‘Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976’ enables a 
district council to set the fares charged within its area by hackney carriage (taxi) drivers for 
various distances over which paying passengers are conveyed, as well associated charges, 
as ex
[...]
 
 
 
 





Report to: Licensing Committee  

Date: 24 November 2016 

Title: DELEGATION OF POWERS FOR 
DETERMINATIONS OF CERTAIN LICENSING 

FUNCTIONS 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N/a  

Date next steps can be taken: Referral to Full 
Council, 15th December 2016 

 

 

  

Author: Ian Luscombe  

 

Catherine Bowen 

Role: Community of Practice Lead 

-  Environmental Health 

Community of Practice  

Lead -  Legal 

Contact: Telephone/email: Ian.Luscombe@swdevon.gov.uk 

                              Tel. 01822 813713 

                              catherine.bowen@swdevon.gov.uk 

                              Tel. 01822 813666 

  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Licensing Committee RECOMMEND that the Council adopts the 
amendments proposed to the Constitution in relation to the delegation 

of powers for the determination of licensing decisions, as attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
 

 
 
 



1. Executive summary 
1.1. The Council as the Licensing Authority is involved in the determination of 

many different licensing functions including caravan sites, premises 
licences with and without alcohol, houses in multiple occupation, 

dangerous wild animal licensing, taxi licensing and many others.  
1.2. The current Constitution allows certain licensing functions to be delegated 

to the Community of Practice Lead for Environmental Health, sub-

committees and full licensing committee. At times it is unclear on whom 
has the power to grant, refuse, and revoke many of the different licences 

that we currently issue and as such there is the potential for confusion 
leading to appeals. 

1.3. The proposed amendments (attached at Appendix A) seek to clarify the 

delegation of powers so that the Committee only makes decisions on 
licences that have minimal technical input and the basis of the 

determination should be quasi-judicial. 
1.4. The rema
[...]
4.4. Opinion has been sought from the Councils legal services team who 
support the intention to amend the delegation of powers. 
  

5. Proposed Way Forward  
5.1. That the Licensing Committee recommends to Council that the 

amendments proposed to the Constitution in relation to the delegation of 
powers for the determination of licensing decisions be adopted. 

5.2. The Council will have an appropriate and clear constitution to support 

decisions as a Licensing Authority made under licensing legislation. 
5.3. The Council will reduce the risk of decisions being appealed due to lack of 

clarity in the existing constitution. 
5.4. The decision making process will be more efficient and appropriate where 

determination is based on technical, procedural or quasi-judicial 

requirements 
6. Implications 

 



Implications 

 

Relevant  

to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

 The Council has a statutory duty as the Licensing 
Authority to consider applications made to it under 

a broad range of legislation. The Council must 
ensure that all decisions made by it are fair and 

consistent and comply with the Constitution of the 
Council 
 

The Council is required to have a Delegation 
Scheme setting out the roles and responsibilities of 

Council, its Committees and its officers. These are 

set out in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The Constitution of the Council includes the scheme 
of delegation for Licensing which sets out the 

powers of the Councils Officers and committee in 
resolving issues related to Licensing. 

 

Financial 

 

 The financial implications of the report are that 

there will be a reduction in the risk of the Council 
receiving financial penalty should a decision that it 
makes be successfully appealed on the basis that 

the delegation of powers did not support the 
decision that had been made. 

Risk  The risk to the Council is that we will continue to 
make decisions that do
[...]
 Associations guidelines 
for the licensing of Pleasure Boats and Pleasure Boatmen licences. 

2. That the committee recommend to full council that the constitution be 

amended so that the power to grant, withhold, revoke or suspend Pleasure 
Boat and Pleasure Boatmen Licences is delegated to the Marine Officer 

 

 

 



1. Executive summary 
 

1.1. The Council under the Public Health Acts Amendment 1907 has the power 
to grant licences for pleasure boats and pleasure vessels to be let for hire 

or to be used for carrying passengers, and also to license the person in 
charge of or navigating such boats and vessels. 
 

1.2. A licence should only be granted to a vessel that is safe, and a person 
who is capable of operating such a vessel. 

 
1.3. The South West Regional Ports Association (SWRPA) have produced 

guidelines on determining the suitability of applicants for a pleasure boat 

and pleasure boatmen licence.  
 

1.4. The report seeks to adopt these guidelines as the formal guidance that we 
as the Licensing Authority will use to consider licence applications. 
 

1.5. The report seeks to delegate power to determine licences to the Marine 
Officer.  

 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1. The Council, as the Licensing Authority, has the power to grant licences 

for the operation of Pleasure Boats and for Pleasure Boatmen. These 
should only be granted to persons whom we are satisfied are competent 

and capable of handling such a vessel. In relation to vessels, the licensing 
authority must ensure that they are safe for the passengers or users.  
 

2.2. SWRPA is a forum of Harbour Masters who operate in the South West 
region (including Dorset, Devon and Cornwall).  

 
This forum has produced a set of guidelines in relation to the licensing of 
vessels and operators. As these guidelines are now adopted good practice 

by this forum it is now essential that we adopt them as the licensing 
authority. 

 
2.3.  The expertise in issuing these licences and the in
[...]
icer 

 

Gambling Act 2005 

Category C & D Machines New 1 Issued by Officer 
Small Society Lotteries  8 Issued by Officer 
Occasional use Notice 4 Issued by Officer 

 

The Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982 

Hackney Carriage Licences   
Drivers 131 Issued by Officer 
Vehicles 118 Issued by Officer 
Private Hire Licences   
Drivers 15 Issued by Officer 
Vehicles 14 Issued by Officer 
Operators 7 Issued by Officer 

 

Miscellaneous Licensing 

Animal Boarding Establishments 28  Issued by Officer 
Pet Shop Licences 6 Issued by Officer 
Riding Establishments 10 Issued by Officer 
Skin Piercing Licences Person (New) 0  
Skin Piercing Licence Premises (New) 2 Issued by Officer 
Scrap Metal Dealer Site (New) 0  
Scrap Metal Dealer Mobile Collector 
(New) 

0  

 

 












	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes - 25 April 2016
	Minutes -27 June 2016
	Minutes - 5 October 2016

	5 Licensing of Taxi Drivers Policy
	Appendix A - Consultation Feedback
	Appendix B - SH Driver Licensing Policy

	6 Taxi Fare Setting Formula and Policy
	Appendix A - Feedback on Proposals
	Appendix B - Taxi Fare Setting Policy
	Appendix Bi - Tariff

	7 Delegation of Powers for Determination of Certain Licensing Functions
	Appendix A - Proposed Amended Delegation Scheme
	Appendix Ai - Constitution 2013 - Part 3 Proposed V Current

	8 Licensing of Pleasure Boats and Pleasure Boatmen
	Appendix A - Licensing of Pleasure Boats and Pleasure Boatmen

	9 Summary of Licenses Issued between 1 October 2015 and 30 September 2016
	11 Report the Facts Regarding the Suspension of a Driver Licence, as Authorised by the Community Of Practice Lead for Environmental Health, in a Matter of Urgency
	Exempt Appendix A - Notice of Suspension




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Licensing 
Committee held on

Thursday, 24th November, 2016 at 2.00 pm at the Cary 
Room - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr May
Vice Chairman Cllr Holway

Cllr Baldry Cllr Blackler
Cllr Brown Cllr Cane
Cllr Foss Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Pringle Cllr Rowe

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers:

Catherine Bowen
James Kershaw
Naomi Wopling

5. Minutes 

L.05/16
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 26 May 
2016 and the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held during the period 
25 April 2016 to 5 October 2016 were all confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

6. Declarations of interest 

L.06/16



Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting.  These were 
recorded as follows:

Cllr D W May declared a personal interest in Item 9: ‘Summary of 
Licences Issued Between 1 October 2015 and 30 September 2016’ 
(Minute L.11/16 below refers) by virtue of knowing the applicant for the 
Trehill Arms, Ivybridge licence and remained in the meeting during the 
debate on this item.

7. Licensing of Taxi Drivers Policy 

L.07/16

Consideration was given to a report that informed that the Council (as 
the Licensing Authority) had the power to issue licences to drivers of 
Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles.

Since there was no legal definition of what made a driver a ‘fit and 
proper person’, it was therefore a matter for the Licensing Authority to 
determine what qualifications they required an applicant to meet in order 
to be licensed.  As a consequence, the report presented a policy that 
sought to set the minimum requirements that the Council would seek 
from new and existing drivers.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED that the draft Taxi Driver 
Licensing Policy (as outlined at Appendix B of the presented 
agenda report) be adopted to come into effect from 1 
January 2017.

8. Taxi Fare Setting Formula and Policy 

L.08/16
The Committee considered a report that advised that, in accordance with 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Section 65, 
the Council had the power to set the fares charged within its area by 
Hackney Carriage (taxi) drivers.

The report noted that these fares were last revisited in 2012 and it was 
now considered timely to undertake a review.  This review was further 
prompted by drivers regularly making requests for the cost of fares to be 
increased.  However, the report also recognised that too large an 
increase could adversely impact the ability of vulnerable users to be able 
to afford this essential service.

In discussion, reference was made to:-



(a) variations in the cost of fuel.  Whilst acknowledging that there were 
national (and regional) variations in the cost of fuel, it was noted 
that the proposed policy sought to apply the national average (as 
calculated by the AA) for the cost of fuel;

(b)general support for the proposals.  Some Members were of the view 
that the proposals were reasonable and therefore stated their 
support for the recommendations.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED that:

1. the policy and associated formula for setting taxi fares 
in the South Hams be approved and that approval also 
be given to the use of the South Hams average annual 
wage as the basis for this formula;

2. the draft Maximum Chargeable Fare Setting Policy be 
adopted; and

3. the Constitution be amended to delegate to the 
Community of Practice Lead for Environmental Health 
authority to use the approved formula to set the cost 
per mile for taxi fares.

9. Delegation of Powers for Determination of Certain Licensing 
Functions 

L.09/16
Members considered a report that sought to make some minor 
amendments to the Council Constitution.

In introducing this item, the Senior Specialist – Environmental Health 
asked Members to consider a slight revision to Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report whereby an additional responsibility for the 
Committee be included as follows:-

‘To determine to revoke or suspend a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire 
Driver or Private Hire Operator Licence.’

In the ensuing debate, the Committee confirmed its support for the 
addition and noted that the Monitoring Officer was wholly supportive of 
each of the suggested amendments. 



It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt the 
amendments proposed to the Constitution in relation to 
the delegation of powers for the determination of licensing 
decisions, as attached at Appendix A, subject to inclusion 
of the following additional responsibility:

‘To determine to revoke or suspend a Hackney Carriage / 
Private Hire Driver or Private Hire Operator Licence.’

10. Licensing of Pleasure Boats and Pleasure Boatmen 

L.10/16
The Committee considered a report that highlighted that the Council had 
the power to grant licences for the operation of Pleasure Boats and for 
Pleasure Boatmen.

In discussion, some Members expressed their surprise that it was a 
requirement for operators of Canoes and Stand Up Paddleboards 
required a licence.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED:

1. to adopt the South West Regional Ports Associations 
guidelines for the licensing of Pleasure Boats and 
Pleasure Boatmen licences; and

2. to amend the Constitution whereby the power to grant, 
withhold, revoke or suspend Pleasure Boat and Pleasure 
Boatmen Licences be delegated to the Marine Officer.

11. Summary of Licenses Issued between 1 October 2015 and 30 
September 2016 

L.11/16
Members were presented with a paper that provided them with a 
summary of the licences that had been issued between 1 October 2015 
and 30 September 2016.



The Committee welcomed the fact that all Members and town and parish 
councils were consulted on every application and the view was 
expressed that this working practice was well received.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the summary of licences issued between 1 October 
2015 and 30 September 2016 be noted.

12. Exclusion of Public and Press 

L.12/16
RESOLVED

“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item of business in order to avoid the likely disclosure to 
them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”

13. Report the Facts Regarding the Suspension of a Driver Licence, 
as Authorised by the Community Of Practice Lead for 
Environmental Health, in a Matter of Urgency 

L.13/16
Consideration was given to an exempt report that informed of the 
suspension of a Driver Licence in a matter of urgency.

The report noted that this action had been taken in accordance with 
Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provision) Act 1976 
as amended by Section 52 Road Safety Act 2006. 

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the facts in relation to the immediate suspension 
of a Hackney Carriage Driver licence due to failing to 
meet the minimum standards by no longer being a 
licensed driver by the DVSA nor meeting the minimum 
health requirements of the Licensing Authority be 
noted; and

2. That the action taken by the Community of Practice 
Lead for Environmental Health in determining to 
suspend the Hackney Carriage Driver Licence be noted.



The Meeting concluded at 2.35 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


